RESOLUTION 24-02 RESOLUTION Regarding One-Stop Certification for the Fairbanks Center

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board (AWIB) is an industry-driven public organization comprised of representatives from business and industry, education, organized labor, and government; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board (AWIB) is a public organization that is accountable through its members and staff to the residents, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska;

WHEREAS, the AWIB shall act as the lead state planning and coordinating entity for state human resource programs involving employment training, vocational education, and workforce development;

WHEREAS, the Workforce Innovation Opportunity Act (WIOA) requires a comprehensive review of the One- Stops Centers once every three years; and

WHEREAS, the Fairbanks Job Center considered a One Stop Center; and

WHEREAS, the AWIB conducts certification reviews of One-Stop Centers; and

WHEREAS, the AWIB Assistant Director and AWIB Assessment and Evaluation Committee board member have reviewed the Fairbanks Job Center and certify they meet all of the mandated WIOA laws;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: the AWIB on the advice and recommendation of the review team, hereby certify the Fairbanks Job Center for three years and certify they meet all of the mandated WIOA laws;

CERTIFICATION

The AWIB held a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, and convened this 1st day of November 2023 and the foregoing Resolution was adopted at said meeting.

Signed this 1st day of November, 2023

Morko Selle

Mari Selle, Chair

Alaska Workforce Investment Board